

CNR No.:DLNT01-007284-2022

SC No. 636/2022

STATE Vs. Sameer & Ors.

FIR No. 153/2022

PS Narela

U/s: 302/506/34 IPC

13.11.2025

(File is taken up today on an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Naved @ Purshottam @ Kasim seeking transfer of Jail from Mandoli Jail due to beatings given by Head of the Jail and Other UTP)

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Applicant / accused Naved @ Purshottam @ Kasim produced from J/C.
Sh. Kunal Yadav, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Naved @ Purshottam @ Kasim.
Sh. Ajit Kumar, Superintendent & Sh. Manoj Kumar, Assistant Superintendent, Central Jail No.11, Mandoli in person.

Jail Superintendent concerned is present and has filed written apology for his non-appearance before the Court on LDOH as he has not received any orders dated 14.10.2025 and 28.10.2025 from this Hon'ble Court due to which the aforementioned orders could not be complied and request for cancellation of B/W issued against him. Submissions Heard. B/W issued against him stands canceled. He is warned to be careful in future.

Application is disposed off, accordingly.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

13.11.2025 ^(R)