

CNR No.:DLNT01-007284-2022

SC No. 636/2022

STATE Vs. Sameer & Ors.

FIR No. 153/2022

PS Narela

U/s: 302/506/34 IPC

30.01.2026

Present: Sh. Gurdault Singh Sidhu, Ld. Substitute Addl PP for State.
Sh. J.P. Sharma and Ms. Banasmita, Ld. Counsel for PW-1 Ms. Sayra.
All three accused persons namely Sameer, Rohit @ Cheera @ Krishan and Naved @ Purshottam @ Kasim produced from J/C.
Sh. Satender Singh Pal, Ld. Counsel for witness Karan.
Sh.Kunal Yadav and Sh. Deepak, Ld. Counsels for all accused persons.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-3 Sh. Karan is present. He has been recalled for cross examination on behalf of State, however, Ld. Addl. PP of this court is on leave today and Ld. Substitute Addl. PP has made submissions that it is better that the witness is further cross examined by Ld. Regular Addl. PP.

In view of the same, PW-3 is bound down for NDOH.

Perusal of the record shows that PW-1 Ms. Sayra was also recalled today for cross examination on behalf of accused persons, however, request for exemption has been made on her behalf on the ground that she is suffering from fever.

In view of the above, PW-1 is also bound down through her counsel for NDOH.

IO Inspector Pawan is absent despite being bound down for today. Let Bws be issued against him in the sum of Rs. 5000/- with one surety of the like amount returnable for NDOH.

Keeping in the view of the above, date already fixed i.e. 31.01.2026 stands cancelled.

Be put up for PE on 10.04.2026.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
30.01.2026 ^(R)